

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA NOV 09 2017

No. S240918

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

RANA SAMARA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

HAITHAM MATAR,
Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of California
Second District, Division Seven
B265752

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
EC056720
Hon. William Stewart

**Answer Brief on the Merits
On Review of the Published Decision of the Court
of Appeal, Second District, Division Seven,
Samara v. Matar (Feb 15, 2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 796
[Petition for Rehearing Denied March 7, 2017].
Appellate Case No. B265752**

Alexis Galindo (SBN # 136643)
Tracy Labrusciano (SBN # 314300)
Curd, Galindo & Smith, LLP
301 E. Ocean Blvd #1700
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 624-1177
fax: (562) 624-1178
agalindo@cgsattys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S240918

RANA SAMARA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

HAITHAM MATAR,
Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of California
Second District, Division Seven
B265752

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
EC056720
Hon. William Stewart

**Answer Brief on the Merits
On Review of the Published Decision of the Court
of Appeal, Second District, Division Seven,
Samara v. Matar (Feb 15, 2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 796
[Petition for Rehearing Denied March 7, 2017].
Appellate Case No. B265752**

Alexis Galindo (SBN # 136643)
Tracy Labrusciano (SBN # 314300)
Curd, Galindo & Smith, LLP
301 E. Ocean Blvd #1700
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 624-1177
fax: (562) 624-1178
agalindo@cgsattys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S240918

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of Review	17
II. The Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment as to Dr. Matar was Appealable Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 904.1.....	18
III. Neither Claim Preclusion Nor Issue Preclusion Should Apply in the Instant Case	20
A. CLAIM PRECLUSION AND ISSUE PRECLUSION HAVE DISTINCT REQUIREMENTS WHICH WERE NOT MET BY PETITIONER.....	20
B. SEVERAL STATES’ HIGHEST COURTS AND FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE ALSO ADOPTED RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS, § 27, COMMENT O, AND THEIR REASONING IS INSTRUCTIVE	21

C. RES JUDICATA DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS ACTION BECAUSE THERE WERE NOT SUCCESSIVE LAWSUITS AND PETITIONER DID NOT ARGUE RES JUDICATA IN HIS MOTION	25
D. SKIDMORE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED IN THIS CASE, IF IT REMAINS VIABLE	27
IV. Article VI, Section 14 of the California Constitution Does Mandate That Opinions of the Courts of Appeal and Supreme Court Be In Writing When On the Merits.....	30
V. Petition for Rehearing under Government Code 68081 Was Properly Denied	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
PROOF OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ash Creek Mining Co. v. Lujan</i> (10th Cir. 1992) 969 F.2d 868	23
<i>Bank of Am. v. McLaughlin Land & Livestock Co.</i> (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 620	24
<i>Beaver v. John Q. Hammons Hotels, L.P.</i> (2003) 355 Ark. 359	22, 23, 24
<i>Borst v. Chevron Corp.</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 36 F.3d 1308	23
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442	11, 29
<i>DKN Holdings v. Faerber</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813	20, 21
<i>Dow Chem. v. U.S. EPA</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 832 F.2d 319	23
<i>Gray v. Locke</i> (7th Cir. 1989) 885 F.2d 399	23, 24
<i>Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1981) 662 F.2d 1158	23
<i>Hulsey v. Koehler</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1150	25
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Davis</i> (1991) 261 Ga. 514	22, 23
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1232	30, 32
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335	21
<i>Madruga v. Borden Co.</i> (1944) 63 Cal.App.2d 116	25

<i>Martin v. Martin</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 752	28
<i>Mycogen v. Monsanto</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888	20
<i>Newport Beach Country Club, Inc v. Founding Members of Newport Beach Country Club</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1120	11, 25, 28
<i>Niagara v. Mohawk Power Corp v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> (2d Cir. 1996) 94 F.3d 747	23
<i>People v. Alice</i> (2008) 41 Cal.4th 668	33
<i>People v. Kelly (Kelly)</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 106	30, 31, 32
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 287	27
<i>Samara v. Matar</i> (2017) 8 Cal App5th 796	25
<i>Stanton v. Schultz</i> (Colo. 2010) 222 P.3d 303	21, 24, 25
<i>State v. Stanford, 111 Or.App.509</i> (1992) 828 P.2d 459	23
<i>Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 601	21
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	21
<i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 713	18
<i>Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1028	18
<i>Zevnik v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 76	10, 25, 28

Statutes:

Code Civ. Proc., § 437c *passim*
Code Civ. Proc., § 904 19
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1 18, 19
Code Civ. Proc., § 906 19
Gov. Code, § 68081 32

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 2 31
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 14 8, 30, 31

Other:

1B Moore's Federal Practice § 0.416 (2d ed. 1988) 22
Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 27 8, 21, 22, 23
Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* (1981) 22
